PRINTED: 8/30/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRU A. BUILDING				DATE SURVEY MPLETED	
824519			B. WING	B. WING			7/31/2023	
NAME OF PRO	BILITATION OF CANTON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7025 LILLEY ROAD			DE		
				CANTON, MI 48187				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CRO			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0000 SS=		I Rehabilitation of Canton was bbreviated survey on 7/26/23.	F0000					
F0622 SS= D	Transfer and Discharge Requirements §483.15(c) Transfer and discharge-§483.15(c)(1) Facility requirements- (i) The facility must permit each resident to remain in the facility, and not transfer or discharge the resident from the facility unless- (A) The transfer or discharge is necessary for the resident's welfare and the resident's needs cannot be met in the facility; (B) The transfer or discharge is appropriate because the resident's health has improved sufficiently so the resident no longer needs the services provided by the facility; (C) The safety of individuals in the facility is endangered due to the clinical or behavioral status of the resident; (D) The health of individuals in the facility would otherwise be endangered; (E) The resident has failed, after reasonable and appropriate notice, to pay for (or to have paid under Medicare or Medicaid) a stay at the facility. Nonpayment applies if the resident does not submit the necessary paperwork for third party payment or after the third party, including Medicare or Medicaid, denies the claim and the resident refuses to pay for his or her stay. For a resident who becomes eligible for Medicaid after admission to a facility, the facility may charge a resident only allowable charges under Medicaid; or (F) The facility ceases to operate. (ii) The facility may not transfer or discharge the resident while the appeal is pending,		F0622	Resider Center. not resi Approp were not failure t docume emerge has ide include informa impact Resider medica ensure identific R#401 for appr will no I Elemen All resider continu residen attache Resider	Element 1 Resident R# 401 no longer resides in the Center. R# 401 change in health status did not result from the identified practice. Appropriate individuals, providers and entities were notified immediately upon learning of failure to provide accurate resident identifying documents and medical records upon emergent transfer to the hospital. The center has identified that the profile record sent included a photo identification and that the information in the medical record sent had no impact on the care received at the hospital. Residents residing at the center had their medical records immediately audited to ensure each profile record included a photo identification. The Agency Nurse assigned to R#401 was reported to the agency company for appropriate counseling and training. Nurse will no longer return to center. Element 2 All residents who currently reside in the Center have the potential to be impacted by the identified practice. The Center will continue to identify and audit all admitted residents to ensure their photo identification is attached to their profile record promptly. Residents with unplanned transfer to an acute care setting will be verified by at least 2		8/21/2023	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

08/15/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				STRUCTION	(X3) DA	ATE SURVEY LETED
824519			В	B. WING			7/31/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OPTALIS HEALTH AND REHABILITATION OF CANTON				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 7025 LILLEY ROAD CANTON, MI 48187			TATE, ZIP CODE	
	GEACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULAT IN TURE REGULAT IN TURE REGULAT IN TURE REGULAT R	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY 'ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION) 1.230 of this chapter, when a s his or her right to appeal a arge notice from the facility 1.220(a)(3) of this chapter, to discharge or transfer the health or safety of the individuals in the facility. document the danger that or discharge would pose. cumentation. When the or discharges a resident circumstances specified in (i)(i)(A) through (F) of this by must ensure that the arge is documented in the all record and appropriate municated to the receiving ution or provider. (i) the resident's medical ide: (A) The basis for the graph (c)(1)(i) of this e case of paragraph (c)(1)(i) the specific resident need e met, facility attempts to the eds, and the service eceiving facility to meet the documentation required by ii) of this section must be expected in the service eceiving facility to meet the documentation required by ii) of this section must be expected in the service eceiving facility to meet the documentation required by ii) of this section must be expected in the service expected in	PR		nursing Care Tr Elemen All licente evaluate Care Tr systems with State correct during r missing task duw will also checklis are attaidentity hospital Elemen As part Campus meeting admitte profile r unplanr correct Administ correcting a timely take imm Transfe identification be subr Committed.	ised nurses will receive education the their understanding of the Aculansfer process. To improve our so and processes related to compandards of practice related provious medical records, the Center will morning meeting the daily report a photos and will ensure completing stand down meeting. The Coottain all Acute Care Transfer at to ensure 2 nursing staff signal ched indicating that the resident has been verified before transport.	oss- eute on to te oliance ding review on ion of enter tures ort to oss the oliance ded in will e Care udits will	(X5) COMPLETION DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 824519		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING _	B. WING			7/31/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OPTALIS HEALTH AND REHABILITATION OF CANTON			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7025 LILLEY ROAD CANTON, MI 48187			DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I/IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD EFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	other necessary of the resident's consistent with § and any other de to ensure a safe care. This REQUIREM evidenced by: This citation perta Based on interview failed to provide a documents and me transfer to the hos four residents reviresulting in incorm medical informatic (Emergency Medi hospital, incorrect R401's hospitaliza unmet care needs: Findings include: On 7/16/23 at 9:19 the hospital by EM face sheet (docum information that it medical history) a passed on to the E became aware of tinformation being at 7:15 PM when I called the facility. A review of the farevealed R401 wa EMS on 7/16/23 a	PM R401 was transferred to MS, at which time an inaccurate ent that give a patient's includes contact details and brief and medical information was MS personnel. The facility he incorrect medical sent to the hospital on 7/17/23 R401's Family Member "A"						

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			
		824519	B. WING _	3		7/31/2	_ 7/31/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OPTALIS HEALTH AND REHABILITATION OF CANTON			•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 7025 LILLEY ROAD CANTON, MI 48187	STATE, ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	COR	JIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	resident's face she sheet (form that in vital signs, assessi revealed R404's na sheet and medicate EMS.	PN) "B" gave EMS the wrong et. A review of the EMS run cludes resident's demographics, nents, and medical information) ame and date of birth. The face ion list of R404 was given to					
	(EMR) revealed R 7/11/23 and discharmedical diagnoses respiratory failure carbon dioxide in responsible party I (Family Member ' revealed she had 't	s Electronic Medical Record 401 was admitted to the facility arged on 7/16/23. R401 had of acute and chronic with hypercapnia (increased the blood). R401 was their own but had an emergency contact 'C"). A review of R401's EMR cull code' status (all edures will be provided).					
	admitted to the fact diagnoses of Dem Parkinson's Disease who was their resp	s EMR revealed R404 was cility 9/7/21. R404 had medical entia, Hypothyroidism, and se. R404 had a Legal Guardian, consible party and first t. A review of R404's EMR cull code' status.					
	"B", she said on the PM Certified Nurs R401 was complains she went to check immediately R401 breathing. R401's blood) and found 690% or above). We up to 73%. LPN "Stold her to send R4 She said she called collect the admission medication list for	AM in an interview with LPN be evening of 7/16/23 at 9:30 be Assistant (CNA) "E" told her ining of pain. She said when on R401 she noticed was having difficulty Sp02 (oxygen saturation in the but it was 45% (normal range is hen rechecked the Sp02 went B" said Nurse Manager "D" 401 to the hospital right away. 1911 and EMS said she need to ion sheet (face sheet) and R401. When asked about paperwork to EMS she stated, "I					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				
		824519	B. WING _			7/31/2023		
NAME OF PRO\	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
OPTALIS HEA	ALTH AND REHA	BILITATION OF CANTON			7025 LILLEY ROAD CANTON, MI 48187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	pulled up the wrong paperwork. I gave EMS the wrong face sheet and medication list." On 7/16/23 at 9:15 PM R401 was transferred to the hospital for emergency care. At the time of transfer when LPN "B" giving report and documents to EMS she gave R404's medical documents (medication list and face sheet) with R401. The documents sent with R401 would reveal to the hospital that she had a Legal Guardian, no known allergies, and a medication list that contained R404's medications. Whereas R401's face sheet and medication list would have provided the hospital with accurate information to inform them she was her own responsible party and prompted them to call her emergency contact (Family Member "C"), and made them aware of her allergies to certain antibiotics. On 7/31/23 at 10:21 AM, Family Member "F" (R404's family member) was queried regarding the incident. Family Member "F" recalled he received a call on the night of 7/16/23 by the local hospital saying R404 was in the Intensive Care Unit (ICU). Family Member "F" said on 7/17/23 he came to the local hospital to check on R404, at which time he realized the patient in the hospital room was not R404. That evening he saw R401's family member and discovered that it was R401 who was in the hospital, not R404.							
	the Director of Nu about the wrong ir The DON said the the documents nee transfer to the hosy no policy that out! that accurate docu during a transfer of	P.PM, during an interview with rsing (DON) she was asked aformation being sent with R40. re was no check list regarding ded to be sent out during pital. The DON added there was ined what to do or to ensure ments are being given to EMS f a resident to the hospital.						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A	(X2) MULTIPLE CON A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
824519			B. WING			7/31/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OPTALIS HEALTH AND REHABILITATION OF CANTON						STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 7025 LILLEY ROAD CANTON, MI 48187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
about the possible harm that could have occurred to R401 when inaccurate medical documents were sent to the hospital with R401, the DON said R401 could have had a possible allergic reaction to medication and had the wrong medical care (code status action in an emergency). The DON said R401 was transferred to the hospital on a Sunday and the facility did not become aware of the incorrect medical information being sent with R401 until the next day, Monday.								